
1058 SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 161,162. 1917.

Proviso. for China, $9,000: Provided, That no more than 50 cents per day for
Limit f the keeping and feeding of each prisoner while actually confined shall

be allowed or paid for any such keeping and feeding. This is not to
be understood as covering cost of medical attendance and medicines
when required by such prisoners;

Rat, etc., Turkey. Rent of prison for American convicts in Smyrna, Turkey, and for
wages of keepers of the same, $1,000;

Rent of prison for American convicts in Constantinople, Turkey,
and for wages of keepers of the same, $1,000;

Total, $16,000.

RELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERICAN SEAMEN.

Reli of Amerian Relief and protection of American seamen in foreign countries, and
in the Panama Canal Zone, and shipwrecked American seamen in the
Territory of Alaska, in the Hawaian Islands, Porto Rico, and the
Philippine Islands, $40,000.

FOREIGN HOSPITAL AT CAPE TOWN.

Foreign hospital,
Cape Town Annual contribution toward the support of the Somerset Hospital

(a foreign hospital), at Cape Town, $50, to be paid by the Secretary
of State upon the assurance that suffering seamen and citizens of the
United States will be admitted to the privileges of said hospital.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Coitingentexpenses,
osulatea

8an Jloe, Costa Rica,
Legaion bualding

se ma's misonm,
Rio de Janeiro.

Expenses of providing all such stationery, blanks, record and other
books, seals, presses, flags, signs, rent (so much as may be necessary),
repairs to consular buildings owned by the United States, postage,
furniture, including typewriters and exchange of same, statistics,
newspapers, freight (foreign and domestic) telegrams, advertising,
messenger service, traveling expenses of consular officers and consular
assistants, compensation of Chinese writers, loss by exchange, and
such other miscellaneous expenses as the President may think neces-
sary for the several consulates and consular agencies in the transaction
of their business, and payment in advance of subscriptions for news-
papers (foreign and domestic) under this appropriation is hereby
authorized, $625,000.

ACQUISITION OF LEGATION PREMISES AT SAN JOSE, COSTA RICA.

For the purchase of grounds and buildings at San Jose, Costa Rica,
and for such alteration, repair, and additional furnishing of the same
as may be necessary for the use of the legation to Costa ica, both as
a residence of the minister and for the office of the legation, $40,000.

SEAMEN'S MISSION AT RIO DE JANEIRO, BRAZIL.

Annual contribution toward the support of the seamen's mission
at Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, $50.

Approved, March 3, 1917.

March 3. 1917.

[_. R 1910.l  CHAAP. 162.-An Act Making appropriations for the service of the Post Office
[Public, No. 38.] Department for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eighteen,

and for other purposes.

prt.serve B e it enactedby the Senate and House ofRepresentates of the United
"Iat. States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be,

and they are hereby, appropriated for the service of the Post Office



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SEss. II. CH. 162. 1917. 1059

Department, in conformity with the Act of July second, eighteen Vol. p.s
hundred and thirty-six, as follows:

OFFICE OP THE POSTMASTER GENERAL. Postmaster GaereL

For rent of suitable buildings for the use of the Post Office Depart- R 8 sho0ps
ment, including the mail-bag-repair shop and lock-repair shop,
$8,000: Provided, That in the event the new Post Office Department RPetalsotiedn-
equipment shops building now being constructed is not ready for tn'eomt"ip ofp
occupancy by Augu st first, nineteen hundred and seventeen, the *n",p 42.
Postmaster General is authorized to continue the rental of the build-
ing at First and K Streets, northeast, Washington, District of Colum-
bia, known as the Post Office Department Annex, until such time as
the new building may be completed but such rental shall not extend
beyond September thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seventeen.

For gas, electric power and light, and the repair of machinery, Power, e.
United States Post Office Department equipment shops building,
$4,500.

FOR SALARES OF POST-OFFICE INSPECTORS: For salaries of fifteen Pot Ofamsibeps-
inspectors in charge of divisions, at $3,000 each; thirty inspectors, at
$2,400 each; twenty inspectors, at $2,250 each; thirty-two inspectors,
at $2,100 each; twenty inspectors, at $2,000 each; thirty inspectors,
at $1,900 each; ninety inspectors, at $1,800 each; sixty inspectors,
at $1,700 each; sixty inspectors, at $1,600 each; and sixty-five
inspectors, at $1,500 each; m all, $783,700.

For per diem allowance of inspectors in the field while actually Pe dim.
traveling on official business away from their homes, their official
domiciles, and their headquarters, at a rate to be fixed by the Post-
master General, not to exceed $3 per day: Provided, That the Post- Pooisos.
master General may, in his discretion, allow inspectors per diem anU "p ar o
while temporarily located at any place on business away from their
homes or their designated domiciles for a period not exceeding
twenty consecutive days at any one place, and make rules and regu-
lations governing the foregoin provisions relating to per diem: And Liit.
providedfurtherThat no per diem shall be paid to inspectors receiv-
ig annual salaries of $2,000 or more, except the thirty-two inspectors
receiving $2,100 each, $262,860.

For compensation to clerks at division headquarters, fifteen, at lerks at diviskr
$1,800 each; fifteen, at $1,600 each; twenty, at $1,400 each; thirty, d
at $1,200 each; ten, at $1,000 each; and ten, at $900 each; in all,
$134,000.

For traveling expenses of inspectors without per diem allowance, To ,. etc, a-
inspectors in charge, and the chief post-office inspector, and expenses
incurred by inspectors not covered by per diem allowance, unusual
and extraordinary expenses necessarily incurred for maintenance by
inspectors over and above per diem allowance while traveling on
official business in connection with the postal service of Alaska,
and for the traveling expenses of four clerks performing stenographic
and clerical assistance to post-office inspectors in the investigation
of important fraud cases, $43,850.

For livery hire incurred by inspectors not covered by their per Livery ir.

diem allowance, including livery hire in connection with the installa-
tion and inspection of rural routes, $45,000.

For necessary miscellaneous expenses at division headquarters, ileaneos
$7,500.

For payment of rewards for the detection, arrest, and conviction Rewards etc.
of post-office burglars, robbers, and highway mail robbers: Pro- Sroon" ed.
vided, That rewards may be paid, in the discretion of the Postmaster
General, when an offender of the class mentioned was killed in the
act of committing the crime or in resisting lawful arrest: And pro- t."sD m b

ided further, That of the amount herein appropriated not to exceed



1060 SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 162. 1917.

$5,000 may be expended, in the discretion of the Postmaster General,
for the purpose of securing information concerning violations of the
postal laws and for services and information looking toward the
apprehension of criminals, $25,000.

srai att For, compensation of a special assistant to the Attorney General
to assist in the defense of cases against the United States arising
out of the transportation of the mails and in other cases and matters
affecting the postal revenues, $6,000.

tvoc, eFor travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service,
office of the Postmaster General, $1,000.

First AstansttPo OFFICE OF THE FEsT ASSISTAT POSTMASTER GENERAL.m-er Gemrl.

Part-ate. For compensation to postmasters, $32,000,000.
Asistbnt poetm- For compensation to assistant postmasters at first and second class

post offices, five, at not exceeding $4,000 each; forty-two, at not
exceeding $3,000 each; ten, at not exceeding $2,500 each; ten, at
not exceeding $2,000 each; fifteen, at not exceeding $1,900 each;
fifty, at not exceeding $1,800 each; one hundred, at not exceeding
$1,700 each- one hundred and sixty, at not exceeding $1,600 each;
two hundred, at not exceeding $1,500 each- one hundred and sixty-
five, at not exceeding $1,400 each; three hundred and fifty, at not
exceeding $1,300 each; six hundred and sixty, at not exceeding
$1,200 each; five hundred and twenty-five, at not exceeding $1,100
each; three hundred and thirty-eight, at not exceeding $1,000 each;
one hundred and thirty, at not exceeding $900 each; one hundred,
at not exceeding $800 each; in all, $3,500,000.

Apottments re- And the appointment and assignment of assistant postmasters
hereunder shall be so made during the fiscal year as not to involve a
greater aggregate expenditure than this sum.

fi d and  For compensation to clerks and employees at first and second class
post offices:

At 3,20. Superintendents of delivery, superintendents of mails, superin-
tendents of money order, and superintendents of registry, ten, at
not exceeding $3,200 each.

At $3,oo. Auditors, and superintendents of mail, ten, at not exceeding
$3,000 each.

At U,7110 Assistant superintendents of mails, superintendents of delivery,
and superintendents of mails, twenty, at not exceeding $2,700 each.

AttoQ Assistant superintendents of mails, cashiers, superintendents of
delivery, and superintendents of mails, thirty, at not exceeding
$2,600 each.

Atta.. Assistant superintendents of mails, cashiers, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails and superintendents of stations,
thirty at not exceeding $2,500 each.

At40. Assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant superintendents
of mails, assistant superintendents of money order, assistant super-
intendents of registry, bookkeepers, cashiers, finance clerks, ste-
nographers superintendents of delivery, superintendents of mails,
superintendents of money order, and superintendents of registry,
fifty, at not exceeding $2,400 each.

At2. Assistant superintendents of mails, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief
mailing clerks, chief stamp clerks, finance clerks, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintndenets of registry, and superintendents of stations, fifty-five,
at not exceeding $2,200 each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superntendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, bookkeepers, cashiers, exam-
iners of stations, finance clerks, superintendents of carriers, super-



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SEss. II. CH. 162. 1917. 1061

intendents of delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents
of money order, superintendents of registry, superintendents of
second-class matter, superintendents of inquiry, and superintendents
of stations, one hundred and seventy-five, at not exceeding $2,000
each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant At81,0.m
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, stenographers, superin-
tendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery, superintendents of
mails, superintendents of money order, superintdedents of registry
superintendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of
stations, one hundred and sixty-five, at not exceeding $1,800 each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant AtI,7iW
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, stenographers, superin-
tendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery, superintendents of
mails, superintendents of money order, superintendents of registry,
superintendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of
stations, one hundred and seventy, at not exceeding $1,700 each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant AtUi,o0.
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews,
stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendants of de-
livery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter,
and superintendents of stations, two hundred and ninety, at not ex-
ceeding $1,600 each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant At$uM

superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews,
stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of de-
livery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter,
and superintendents of stations, nine hundred and fifty, at not ex-
ceeding $1,500 each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant At1,4a
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superitendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, special clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen
of crews, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents
of delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money
order, superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-class
matter, and superintendents of stations, one thousand seven hundred
and ten, at not exceeding $1,400 each.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant Ata,3
superintendents of money order, assistant superintendent of mails,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, financ erks, s, foremen of crews, special
clerks, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESs. II. C. 162. 1917.

superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter,
and superintendents of stations, three thousand eight hundred and
sixty-five, at not exceeding $1,300 each.

At 1,30. Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, chief stamp clerks, clerks, finance clerks, fore-
men of crews, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superin-
tendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of stations, nine-
teen thousand five hundred, at not exceeding $1,200 each.

At S1,im. Assistant superintendents of stations, clerks, stenographers, super-
intendent of carriers, superintendents of second-class matter, and
superintendents of stations, nine thousand, at not exceeding $1,100
each.

At $1,00. Assistant superintendents of stations, clerks, clerks in charge of
stations, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, and superintend-
ents of second-class matter, three thousand three hundred, at not
exceeding $1,000 each.

At 0o. Clerks, clerks in charge of stations, and stenographers, two thou-
sand, at not exceeding $900 each.

At 10. Clerks and clerks in charge of stations, one thousand nine hundred
and seventy-seven, at not exceeding $800 each.

Snbttates. Substitutes for clerks and employees absent without pay;
promotprovided And to provide for the promotion of eighty-five per centum of the

el. clerks in first-class post offices from the fifth to the sixth grade, and
Firstcl ss for the promotion of fifteen per centum of the clerks in the sixth

grade to the designation of "special clerk" in the $1,300 grade, and
for the promotion of fifteen per centum of the designated "special

eoni as of s. clerks" m the $1,300 grade to the designation of "special clerk" in
the $1,400 grade, and to provide for the promotion of eighty-five per
centum of the clerks in second-class post offices from the fourth to
the fifth grade, and for the promotion of fifteen per centum of the
clerks in second-class post offices from the fifth to the sixth grade:

Forem nd sten- And provided further, That there may also be employed at first-class
ogphs. post offices foremen and stenographers at a salary of $1,300 or more

per annum; in all, $50,200,000.
Sppttmlntr Provided, That hereafter the appointment and assignment of clerks

hereunder shall be so made during each fiscal year as not to involve
vod.34,p. l. a greater aggregate expenditure tan the sum appropriated; and to

enable the Postmaster General to carry out the provisions of this Act
and also the Act of March second, nineteen hundred and seven, clas-
sifying clerks and city letter carners in first and second class post
offices, he may hereafter exceed the number of clerks appropriated

Aggretenumber for for particlar grades: Provided, That the number of clerks in the
aggreate as herein authorized be not exceeded.

ChoCo^rSo, A n d provded further, That hereafter when the needs of the service
"specialclerk." require the employment on holidays of "special clerks" in first and

second class post offices, they shall be allowed compensatory time on
one of the thirty days next following the holiday on which they per-
form such service.

Pete, mechan. For compensation to printers, mechanics, and skilled laborers,
twenty-two, at $1,200 each; four, at $1,100 each; and thirty-one, at
$1,000 each; in all, $61,800.

wmecn, ms- For compensation to watchmen, messengers, and laborers, one
thousand eight hundred and twenty-five, at $900 each; in all,
$1,639,500.

a time Provided, That hereafter when the needs of the Postal Service
r h y, et., work. require the employment on Sundays or holidays of foremen, watch-

men, messengers, and laborers they shall be granted compensatory
time in the same manner as provided by law for clerks and carriers
in first and second class post offices.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 162. 1917. 1063

Forcompensation to clerksin charge of contractstations, $1,170,000. cont"0 station
For temporary and auxiliary clerk hire and for substitute clerk hire Temporar, anl-

for clerks and employees absent with pay at first and second class post . and - tte
offices and temporary and auxiliary clerk hire at summer and winter
resort post offices, $2,300,000.

For separating mails at third and fourth class post offices, $715,000. S e pUnsalCn il s-
For unusual conditions at post offices, $130,000. n Unal conditis.

For allowances to third-class post offices to cover the cost of clerical Third cas offl
ce-

services, $1,900,000.
Provided, That no allowance in excess of $300 shall be made where Jioane for clers.

the salary of the postmaster is $1,000, $1,100, or $1,200; nor in excess
of $400 where the salary of the postmaster is $1,300, $1,400, or $1,500;
and that no allowance in excess of $500 shall be made where the salary
of the postmaster is $1,600 or $1,700; nor in excess of $800 where the
salary of the postmaster is $1,800 or $1,900.

And providedfurther, That the Postmaster General may, in the dis- Aaltm pctma
bursement of this appropriation, expend not exceeding $400,000 for ters
the employment, at a maximum salary of $600 per annum, of assistant
postmasters at post offices of the third class where the salary of the
postmaster is $1,800 or $1,900 per annum.

For rent, light, and fuel for first, second, and third class post offices, Rnight, and fueL
$5,900,000: Provided, That the Postmaster General may, in the dis- Ten-yearleses.
bursement of the appropriation for such purposes, apply a part
thereof to the purpose of leasing premises for the use of post offices of
the first, second, and third classes at a reasonable annual rental, to be
paid quarterly for a term not exceeding ten years; and that there o 'Liit clam

shall not be allowed for the use of any third-class post office for rent
a sum in excess of $500, nor more than $100 for fuel and light, in any
one year.

For miscellaneous items necessary and incidental to post offices of S tI

the first and second classes, $350,000.
For pay of letter carriers at offices already established, including cy.ri

substitutes for letter carriers absent without pay, and for the pro-
motion of eighty-five per centum of the letter carriers in first-class
post offices from the fifth to the sixth grade and for the promotion of "
eighty-five per centum of the letter carriers in second-class post
offices from the fourth to the fifth grade and for the promotion of
fifteen per centum of the letter carriers in second-class post offices
from the fifth to the sixth grade, City Delivery Service, $40,590,000.

For pay of substitutes for letter carriers absent with pay, and of subtnt
auxiliary and temporary letter carriers at offices where city delivery
is already established, $4,100,000.

For pay of letter carriers, substitute and auxiliary letter carriers at carns, new omc.
offices where city delivery service is established during the year,
$75,000.

For vehicle allowance, the hiring of drivers, the rental of vehicles, veieeaown.
and the purchase and exchange and maintenance, including stable
and garage facilities, of wagons or automobiles for, and the operation
of, screen-wagon and city delivery and collection services, $5,965,000:
Provided, That the Postmaster General may, in his disbursement of ara
this appropriation, apply a part thereof to the leasing of quarters for
the housing of Government-owned automobiles at a reasonable
annual rental for a term not exceeding ten years.

For mail-messenger service, $2,243,000. . pmate s.
For the transmission of mail by pneumatic tubes or other similar proo

devices, $1,001 000: Provided, That the Postmaster General is hereby E o troab
authorized and directed to extend existing contracts for pneumatic-
tube service until June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eighteen, and
the Postmaster General is directed to expend this appropriation for
the sole purpose of continuing the existmng pneumatic mail-tube
service, and no part thereof shall be expended for the transportation



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SEss. II. CH. 162. 1917.

of mails in any other manner than herein authorized: Provided
mcog ,tr-t further, That a commission consisting of three members of the Com-
value of serviSe, etc mittee on Post Offices and Post Roads of the United States Senate,

to be designated by the Vice President, and three members of the
Committee on Post Offices and Post Roads of the House of Repre-
sentatives, to be designated by the Speaker of the House, is hereby
authorized and directed to investigate the value of the pneumatic-
tube service, their properties, franchise, and other equipment, with
a view to the purchase and operation of the same or any portion
thereof by the Government and to ascertain the cost and the terms

Extrt assstance, upon which such purchase may be made. The employment of expert
C' and other assistance is authorized, and the expense of such assistance

and of the inquiry shall be paid from the appropriation for service
by pneumatic tubes, not to exceed $25,000, and said commission shall
make a report, with recommendations to Congress, on or by the first
day of January, nineteen hundred and eighteen.

Carfare,etc. For car fare and bicycle allowance, $625,000.
Stretcarcollection. For street car collection service, $9,000.
DetroitRiver. For Detroit River postal service, $7,250.
Speeialdeliy. For car fare for special-delivery messengers in emergency cases,

$13,000.
Fe"s. For fees to special-delivery messengers, $2,500,000.
Travel,etc. For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office

of the First Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.

Seeend Assistant
PostmssterGeneal. OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

Starrotes, Alaska. For inland transportation by star routes in Alaska, $312,000:
Eergencyservice. Provided, That out of this appropriation the Postmaster General

is authorized to provide difficult or emergency mail service in Alaska,
including the establishment and equipment of relay stations, in such
manner as he may think advisable, without advertising therefor.

teamboat, etc., For inland transportation by steamboat or other power-boat routes,
ProSao. or by aeroplanes, $1,224,000: Provided, That out of this appropria-

punesWerce. tion the Postmaster General is authorized to expend not exceeding
$100,000 for the purchase, operation, and maintenance of aeroplanes
for an experimental aeroplane mail service between such points as
he may determine.

aaidroutes. For inland transportation by railroad routes, $66,350,000: Pro-
Fright trats,ete. vided, That not to exceed $1,000,000 of this appropriation may be

expended for pay of freight and incidental charges for the transpor-
tation of mails conveyed under special arrangement in freight trains
or otherwise.

=,t. On 
p a l  For pay of freight or expressage on postal cards, stamped envelopes,

a s- newspaper wrappers, and empty ma bags, $200,000.
Ice. ' RAIWAY MAIL SERVICE: For fifteen division superintendents, at
antM, d L $3,250 each; two assistant superintendents, at $2,350 each; fifteen
lerkis, et. assistant division superintendents, at $2,250 each; one hundred and

eighteen chief clerks, at not exceeding $2,100 each; four hundred
and seventy-four clerks, grade ten, at not exceeding $1,800 each;
two thousand and fifty-three clerks, grade nine at not exceeding
$1,700 each; four hundred and twenty-nine clerks, grade eight at
not exceeding $1,600 each; eight thousand two hundred and four
clerks, grade seven, at not exceeding $1,500 each; seven hundred and
ninety-six clerks, grade six, at not exceeding $1,400 each; two thou-
sand four hundred and three clerks, grade five, at not exceeding
$1,300 each; four thousand one hundred and twenty-two clerks,
grade four, at not exceeding $1,200 each; seventy-eight clerks,
grade three, at not exceeding $1,100 each; seventy-nne clerks
grade two, at not exceeding $1,000 each; four thousand one hundred
and twenty clerks, grade one, at not exceeding $900 each; in all,



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. IL CH. 162. 1917.

$28,385,500: Provided, That hereafter any substitute railway postal t,,P .
clerk shall, after having performed service equivalent to three adeoe of substtute
hundred and thirteen days, be appointed railway postal clerk of grade clerks

one, and in computing such service credit shall be allowed for service
performed prior to the approval of this Act: Provided further, That No reduction infay
hereafter when railway postal clerks are transferred from one assign- service.
ment to another because of changes in the service their salaries shallromoon of
not be reduced by reason of such change: Provided further, That in churge ofcrews.
hereafter clerks assigned as clerks in charge of crews consisting of
more than one clerk shall be clerks of grades five to ten, inclusive,
and may be promoted one grade only after three years' satisfactory
and faithful service in such capacity: Provided further That railway Full tidme allow
postal clerks shall be credited with full time when deadheading under
orders of the department, and the appointment and assignment of resetm s,"" etc.,
clerks hereunder shall be so made during the fiscal year as not to
involve a greater aggregate expenditure than this sum; and, to enable
the Postmaster General to reclassify the salaries of railway postal
clerks and make necessary appointments and promotions, he may
exceed the number of clerks in such of the grades as may be neces-
sary: Provided, That the number of clerks in the aggregate as herein Aegatelimted.
authorized be not exceeded. Tr an

For travel allowances to railway postal clerks, acting railway postal
clerks, and substitute railway postal clerks, including substitute rail-
way postal clerks for railway postal clerks granted leave with pay on
account of sickness, $1,638,959: Provided, That the Act of August t
twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve (Thirty-seventh Stat- v~ 7, p. Ms8
utes, page five hundred and forty-eight), be amended to read as fol-
lows: "That hereafter, in addition to the salaries by law provided,
the Postmaster General is hereby authorized to make travel allow-
ances in lieu of actual expenses, at fixed rates per annum, not exceed-
ing in the aggregate the sum annually appropriated, to railway postal
clerks, acting railway postal clerks, and substitute railway postal
clerks, including substitute railway postal clerks for railway postal
clerks granted leave with pay on account of sickness, assigned to duty
in railway post-office cars, while on duty, after ten hours from the
time of beginning their initial run, under such regulations as he may
prescribe, and in no case shall such an allowance exceed $1.20 per
da."

For temporary clerk hire for emergency service, $60,000. T-rycieas

For substitutes for clerks on vacation, $864,585: Provided, That the Psroot.
appropriation for the payment of substitutes for clerks on vacation u-.orraLrlerk
may be utilized for the payment of salaries of regular clerks.

For actual and necessary expenses, general superintendent and Tweig Xp-
assistant general superintendent, division superintendents, assistant
division superintendents, anhief clerksandief clerks, lway Mail Serce, and
railwa postal cl acuay traveling oostal clerks, while actually traveling on business of the Post
Office Department and away from their several designated head-
quarters, $50,000.

For rent, liht, heat, fuel, telegraph, miscellaneous and office l-i-
expenses, schedules of mail trains, telephone service, and badges for
railway postal clerks, including rental of offices for division headquar-
ters, and chief clerk, Railway Mail Service, in Washington, District
of Columbia, and rental of space for terminal railway post offices for R n t fornima

the distribution of mails when the furnishing of space for such distri-
bution can not under the Postal Laws and Regulations properly be
required of railroad companies without additional compensation, and
for equipment and miscellaneous items necessary and incidental to
terminal railway post offices, $557,156. ..

For per diem allowance of two assistant superintendents while A s t1
actually traveling on official business away from their home their
official domicile, and their headquarters, at a rate to be fixed by the



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. Sss II. U C. 162. 1917.

Postmaster General, not to exceed $3 per day, and for their neces-
sary official expenses not covered by their per diem allowance, not
exceeding $500; in all, $2,660.

Electric and cable For inland transportation of mail by electric and cable cars,
cr service.

parvo. $581,000: Provided, That the rate of compensation to be paid per
B
R

te o py' mile shall not exceed the rate now paid to companies performing
such service, except that the Postmaster General, m cases where the
quantity of mail is large and the number of exchange points numer-
ous, may, in his discretion, authorize payment for closed-pouch serv-
ice at a rate per mile not to exceed one-third above the rate per mile
now paid for closed-pouch service; and for mail cars and apartments
carrying the mails, not to exceed the rate of 1 cent per linear foot

Outsideofidti. per car-mile of travel: Provided further, That the rates for electric
car service on routes over twenty miles in length outside of cities

'suacondi shall not exceed the rates paid for service on steam railroads: Pro-
vided, however, That not to exceed $15,000 of the sum hereby appro-
priated may be expended, in the discretion of the Postmaster General,
where unusual conditions exist or where such service will be more

Substitution of expeditious and efficient and at no greater cost than otherwise, and
not to exceed $100,000 of this appropriation may be expended for
regulation screen or motor screen wagon service which may be author-
ized in lieu of electric or cable car service.

Forin ma For transportation of foreign mails, $3,720,900: Provided, That the
cirknsteemstips. Postmaster General shall be authorized to expend such sums as may

be necessary, not exceeding $103,000, to cover the cost to the United
States of maintaining sea post service on steamships conveying the
mails.

Assstant superin- For assistant superintendent Division of Foreign Mails, with head-
Provio. quarters in New York, New York, $2,500: Provided, That hereafter
Contrts athorized the Postmaster General is hereby authorized and empowered to enter

stanshis built n into contracts with American citizens for the carrying of the mail
between the United States and Great Britain on steamships built in
the United States capable of maintaining a speed of thirty knots an
hour at sea in ordinary weather and of a gross registered tonnage of
not less than thirty-five thousand tons, the said service to commence

Rte. not more than four years after the contract shall be let. The rate
of compensation to be paid for the said ocean mail service shall not
exceed the sum of $8 per mile by the shortest practicable route for

Right to reect bids each outward voyage. The Postmaster General shall have the right
to reject all bids not in his opinion reasonable for the attaining of the

rovisions of former purposes named: Provided further, That all of the provisions of the
Vol. 2,p. .0. Act of Maroh third, eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An

Act to provide for ocean mail service between the United States and
foreign ports, and to promote commerce," so far as they are not
inconsistent herewith shall control and apply to the methods to be
used and contracts to be made hereunder.

Bale due foreign For balances due foreign countries, $681,700.
Travel,etc. For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office

of the Second Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.
Third .Asistant

Postmaster eneral. OFFICE OF THE TlHID ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

Stamns. For manufacture of adhesive postage stamps, special-delivery
stamps, books of stamps, and for coiling of stamps, $962,000.

stanred wppe S For manufacture of stamped envelopes and newspaper wrappers,
$1,825,000.

Distribution. For pay of agent and assistants to examine and distribute stamped
envelopes and newspaper wrappers, and expenses of agency, $15,500.

PWctde For manufacture of postal cards, $500,000.
Ship. et., Itts. For ship, steamboat, and way letters, $150.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 162. 1917. 1067

For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of pieces m o. , lst reg-
of domestic registered matter, insured, and collect-on-delivery mail,
$320,000.

For payment of limited indemnity for the loss of registered articles
in the international mails, in accordance with convention stipula-
tions, $10,000.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office avl,,tc.

of the Third Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.
For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the service of the Postal tP Savings sys

Savings System, office of the director, $500.

Fourth Assistant
OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL. Postaster Gneral.

For stationery for the Postal Service, including blanks, books, stionary, etc.
printed and engraved matter, binding and carbon paper, and other
miscellaneous items for the money-order and registry systems; also
the preparation, publication, and free distribution by postmasters to Envelope inspector
the public of pamphlet containing general postal information- and etc.
also pay of one envelope inspector at $1,800 per annum, and one
assistant at $900 per annum, $522,000.

POSTAL SAVINGS SYSTEM.

For the purchase of supplies for the Postal Savings System, in- jsur 8Py "tal s V

eluding blank books, forms, pamphlets, rubber stamps, canceling
devices, certificates and cards and stamps for use in evidencing Bond expeses.

deposits, and free penalty envelopes; and for the reimbursement of Vol.,p. 817.

the Secretary of the Treasury for expenses incident to the prepara-
tion, issue, and registration of the bonds authorized by the Act of
June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, $75,000.

For postmarking, rating, money-order stamps, and electrotype P-marl, etc
plates, and repairs to same metal, rubber, and combination type mpe.
dates and figures, type holders, ink, and pads for canceling and
stamping purposes, $50,000.

For wrapping twine and tying devices, $275,000. Twne, tc.
For the purchase, exchange, and repair of typewriting machines, PYetarces bu

envelope-opening machines, and computing machines, copying presses, artcla.
numbering machines, time recorders, letter balances, scales, test
weights, and miscellaneous articles purchased and furnished directly
to the Postal Service, $180,000. Ral delivnry

For equipment for the Rural Delivery Service, including the pur- equipment.

chase and repair of furniture, satchels and straps, and collection
boxes and the erection and painting of such boxes, $20,000. sppi

For defraying expenses incident to the shipment of supplies, includ- ppau

ing hardware, boxing, packing, cartage, freight, and the pay of one
carpenter at $1,200 per annum and nine requisition fillers, at $900
each per annum, for assignment in connection therewith, $140,000.

For miscellaneous expenses in the preparation and publication of -P ro*S, et
post-route maps and rural-delivery maps or blue prints, including
tracing for photolithographic reproduction, $25,000; and the Post-
master General may authorize the sale to the public of post-route saeta
maps and rural-delivery maps or blue prints at the cost of printing
and ten per centum thereof added, the proceeds of such sale to be
used as a further appropriation for the preparation and publication
of post-route maps and rural-delivery maps or blue prints; of this
amount $500 may be expended in the purchase of atlases and geo-
graphical and technical works.

lFor rental and purchase of canceling machines, including cost of cm aoin.
power in rented buildings motors repairs to motors, and miscel-
laneous expenses of installation and operation, $320,000.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 162. 1917.

Mechamnca labor- For the purchase, rental, repair, exchange, and maintenance of
savig devies mechanical mail-handling apparatus and other labor-saving devices,

$75,000.
ity deivery equip- For equipment for City Delivery Service, including letter boxes,

letter-box fasteners, package boxes, posts, furniture, and the erecting
and painting of same also trucks, baskets,. satchels, straps, time
cards, and time-card frames, and the repairing of such equipment,
and for the purchase and repair of presses and dies and manufacture
of letter boxes, $350,000.

Malbags, lockse. For the purchase, manufacture, and repair of mail bags and other
mail containers, and attachments, mail locks, keys, chains, tools,
machinery, and material necessary for same, and for incidental ex-

supptlie. s penses pertaining thereto; also material, machinery, and tools nec-
essary for the manufacture and repair in the equipment shops at

Po. Washington, District of Columbia, of such other equipment for the
Ditinctive equip- Postal Service as may be deemed expedient, $367,000: Provided,

met Ias u ars That out of this appropriation the Postmaster General is authorized
lp to use as much of the sum, not exceeding $5,000, as may be deemed

necessary for the purchase of material and the manufacture in the
equipment shops of such small quantities of distinctive equipments
as may be required by other executive departments; and for service
in Alaska, Porto Rico, Philippine Islands, Hawaii, or other island

equi pt ossessions.
hops. For compensation to labor employed in the equipment shops at
tar rote por- Washington, District of Columbia, $155,000.

tation. For inland transportation by star routes (excepting service in
P . Alaska), including temporary service to newly established offices,

Discontinued i $8,675,000: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be
lver by rural de- expended for continuance of any star-route service the patronage of

which shall be served entirely by the extension of rural delivery
dNew rou re ictservice, nor shall any of said sum be expended for the establishment

of new star-route service for a patronage which is already entirely
Rual divar, served by rural delivery service.

riers, et, For pay of rural carriers, substitutes for rural carriers on annual
leave, clerks in charge of rural stations, and tolls and ferriage, Rural

pr. Delivery Service, and for the incidental expenses thereof, $53,000,000:
Lake Wtnnipao- Provided, That the maximum yearly salary of $1,800 shall hereafter
Statn be paid to the rural carrier on Lake Winnipesaukee, who furnishes

his own equipment: Provided, That not to exceed $20,000 of the
amount hereby appropriated may be used for the compensation of
clerks in charge of rural stations.

Vfllage delery. For village delivery service in towns and villages having post
offices of the second or third class., $500,000.

Tvelt. For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office
Aropriation fom of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.

threy to met That if the revenues of the Post Office Department shall be insuffi-
deieas. cient to meet the appropriations made by this Act, a sum equal to

such deficiency of the revenue of said department is hereby appro-
priated, to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, to supply said deficiencies in the revenues for the
Post Office Department for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen
hundred and eighteen, and the sum needed may be advanced to the

Transportation con Post Office Department upon requisition of the Postmaster General.
tnsts. SEc. 2. Contracts made in the Post Office Department for the

snt PomarnSS- various classes of mail transportation may, upon order of the Post-
er au thoed. master General, be signed in the place and stead of the Postmaster

General by the Assistant Postmaster General who is charged with
the supervision of the mail transportation involved, and such officer
shall attest his signature to such contracts by the seal of the Post
Office Department.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESs. II. CH. 162. 1917. 1069

SEC. 3. That to provide, during the fiscal year nineteen hundred pio,'reedn'toem-
and eighteen, for increased compensation at the rate of fifteen per over1,000lyeoar.
centum per annum to employees who receive salaries at a rate per
annum of $480 or less, and for increased compensation at the rate
of ten per centum per annum to employees who receive salaries at a
rate of more than $480 per annum and not exceeding $1,000 per
annum, so much as may be necessary is appropriated: Provided, Ol oniy to
That this section shall only apply to employees who are appropriated employees under this
for in the Act specifically and under lump sums or whose employ- Act.
ment is authorized herein: Provided further, That detailed reports Repots ec.
shall be submitted to Congress on the first day of the next session
showing the number of persons, the grades or character of positions,
the original rates of compensation, and the increased rates of com-
pensation provided for herein Provided further, That the increases t ctifed service 

r

shall not apply to employees in the classified service now receiving
salaries at the rate of $800 or more per annum.

SEC. 4. In order to promote economy in the distribution of supplies, fr,'split."
and in auditing and accounting, the Postmaster General may here- Pod, P 110.
after designate district and central offices in such districts through
which supplies shall be distributed and accounts rendered.

SEC. 5. That no letter, postal card, circular, newspaper, pamphlet, Advimtsa o
or publication of any kind containing any advertisement of spiritu- not mailable to stateor t advert» , i emen» t o f spiritor Territory in which
ous, vinous, malted, fermented, or other itoxicating liquors of any oulawt i
kind, or containing a solicitation of an order or orders for said liquors, Pou, p. lm2

or any of them, shall be deposited in or carried by the mails of the
United States, or be delivered by any postmaster or letter carrier,
when addressed or directed to any person, firm, corporation, or
association, or other addressee, at any place or point in any State or
Territory of the United States at which it is by the law in force in
the State or Territory at that time unlawful to advertise or solicit
orders for such liquors, or any of them, respectively.

If the publisher of any newspaper or other publication or the iPs"'nt  -to

agent of such publisher, or if any dealer in such liquors or his agent,
shall knowingly deposit or cause to be deposited, or shall knowingly
send or cause to be sent, anything to be conveyed or delivered by
mail in violation of the provisions of this section, or shall knowingly
deliver or cause to be delivered by mail anything herein forbidden
to be carried by mail, shall be fined not more than $1,000 or im-
prisoned not more than six months, or both; ana for any suose-
quent offense shall be imprisoned not more than one year. Any vaemotion.
person violating any provision of this section may be tried and
punished, either in the district in which the unlawfulmatter or pub-
Iication was mailed or to which it was carried by mail for delivery,
according to direction thereon, or in which it was caused to be deliv-
ered by mail to the person to whom it was addressed. Whoever di, etc., sh ent

shall order, purchase, or cause intoxicating liquors to be transported tate prS iting
in interstate commerce, except for scientific, sacramental, medicinal,
and mechanical purposes, into any State or Territory the laws of
which State or Territory prohibit the manufacture or sale therein of
intoxicating liquors for beverage purposes shall be punished as
aforesaid: Provided, That nothing herein shall authorize the ship- No shpment con-
ment of liquor into any State contrary to the laws of such State: tarytoStatelas.
Provided further, That the Postmaster General is hereby authorized p letins niam g
and directed to make public from time to time in suitable bulletins
or public notices the names of States in which it is unlawful to adver-
tise or solicit orders for such liquors.

Approved, March 3, 1917.


